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	PRESS RELEASE


Consumer credit – deceitful advertising and incomplete information
(Final report of 2015)

(Prague, February 26, 2016) The Act on Consumer Credit regulates obligations of providers and intermediaries of consumer credit and covers also the area of advertising and credit offers. The nature of advertising as well as inspected individual consumer credit contracts concluded between consumers and various entities from the non-banking sector can significantly differ which is demanding concerning time and expertise of inspection employees. Violations of obligations determined by generally binding legal regulations were detected in almost two thirds of 258 inspections when 40% of the inspected entities breached the Act on Consumer Credit. In 2015, CTIA officers continued inspections launched in 2014 and carried out inspections that weren’t finished in 2016. During the year, 176 fines amounting to more than 9.5 million CZK were imposed to providers and intermediaries of consumer credit for proven administrative delicts. “Flaws were repeatedly discovered not only within offer of consumer credit or its mediation especially through online advertising, but also concerning insufficient pre-contractual and contractual information provided to consumers. Despite a certain decrease of the ratio of detected flaws, we’ll keep monitoring the area of consumer credit in 2016,” said Mojmír Bezecný, the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority.
In the period from January 1 to December 30, 2015, in total 258 inspections were carried out within an inspection project focused on compliance with conditions determined to providers and intermediaries of consumer credit by the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit. Legal persons were inspected in 186 cases and physical persons in 72 cases. 176 persons were intermediaries, 68 persons acted as providers of consumer credit (creditors) and 14 persons didn’t directly participate in mediation or provision of consumer credit, they just provided services. 
	Inspections of consumer credit – year 2015

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	Total
	145/2010*)
	Total
	145/2010*)

	Středočeský and Prague
	39
	27
	18
	69.2%
	46.2%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	41
	17
	12
	41.5%
	29.3%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	28
	22
	9
	78.6%
	32.1%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	55
	22
	19
	40.0%
	34.5%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	34
	31
	5
	91.2%
	14.7%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	35
	22
	20
	62.9%
	57.1%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	26
	23
	22
	88.5%
	84.6%

	Total
	258
	164
	105
	63.6%
	40.7%


*) Detected breaches of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll., on Consumer Credit
The above chart shows that 164 inspections within which violations of generally binding legal regulations were detected stood for 63.6% of the total number of inspections, including 105 cases (40.7% of all inspections) related to breaches of the Act on Consumer Credit. 

Consumers submitted more than 250 notifications relating to mediation or provision of consumer credit, including advertising or contracts that had already been concluded. They asked for inspection of the legitimacy of fees, APR, payments, and pointed at problems concerning withdrawal from the contract as well as deceitful commercial practices and usury and so forth. Violations of generally binding legal regulations in the surveillance scope of the CTIA were proven in almost 20% of inspected entities. 
Detected flaws and imposed measures
Violations of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit were as follows:

· Breaches of content requirements (section 4) were detected most frequently – in 40 cases;
· Intermediaries didn’t provide data on the extent of their authorizations in advertising, especially for how many creditors the activity was carried out or that it was carried out for no creditor (section 17 par. 1) – 38 inspections;
· Defective provision of certain requirements in contracts on consumer credit or their absence (section 6, par. 1, affix 3). These cases especially concerned information relating to the total amount to be paid by the consumer, to the annual percentage rate (APR) of the consumer credit and all documents and predictions used for its calculation. The same applies to information about the credit interest rate and information about the right to withdraw from the contract concluding the contract. Or appropriate surveillance authority was informed about – 31 cases;
· Failure to provide pre-contractual information and their due explanation to a consumer before the credit contract is concluded (section 5 par. 1, 2, 4, 6). Inspectors found out that in some cases consumers didn’t receive any pre-contractual information or received incomplete information that didn’t contain the total amount to be paid by the consumer, APR value which shall be explained in a representative example, výpůjční úrokovou sazbu and other – 19 cases;
· Before contracts were concluded, creditors didn’t assess with professional care consumers’ ability to repay a consumer credit (section 9 par. 1) – proven 14 cases;
· Intermediaries required that consumers pay remuneration for mediation of consumer credit immediately, i.e. before being informed in writing or on any other durable carrier about the result of their mediation activities and before statements of contacted creditors (section 17 par. 2) – 9 violations;
· In one case of an early payment a creditor required compensation of 1% from an amount paid in advance (section 15 par. 3);
· Prohibited use of a phone number with explicit price of 95 CZK per minute (section 18b) to access provided services were proven in one case of mediation of consumer credit on the phone.
Violations of the Act on Consumer Protection and other generally binding legal regulations were as follows:

· Violations of the prohibition to use unfair commercial practices were detected in 49 cases. Creditor for example provided untrue information on his website about the number of clients, including concrete names and loaned amounts, for who he claimed to have concluded consumer credit contracts. These data were changed through the time and based on inspectors’ request the inspected person said that it was just advertising and no such contract was concluded;
· Sellers didn’t inform the consumer properly about the prices of sold products or provided services in compliance with pricing regulations (section 12) – 11 findings;
· Violations of vendors’ information obligations (section 11) was proven in 7 cases 

· Breaches of other provisions of the Act on Consumer protection concerned 19 findings. 


Violations of other generally binding legal regulations in the surveillance scope of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority were discovered in 25 cases.

Based on the above mentioned administrative delicts inspected entities offering, mediation or providing consumer credit were lawfully imposed 176 fines amounting to 9,544,500 CZK during 2015, including a number of cases detected in 2014. 91 fines amounting to 7,343,000 CZK were imposed for breaches of the Act on Consumer Credit. 4 cases concerned fines amounting to 77,000 CZK imposed for violations of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. and the Act No. 145/2010 Coll.  and the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. Breaches of the Act on Consumer Protection resulted in 65 fines amounting to 985,500 CZK. Other 16 fines amounting to 1,139,000 CZK were imposed for violations of other legal regulations in the surveillance scope of the CTIA. 

Conclusion
Inspections of compliance with obligation stipulated to intermediaries and providers of consumer credit in the Act on Consumer Credit are very demanding. Preparation and investigations puts high demands on time and expertise of inspection employees. The reasons aren’t only variety of advertised offers, but also the variety and extent of individual inspected consumer credit contracts concluded between consumers and non-banking sector entities. Inspections take time and last through several periods, some started in 2014 and ended in 2015. On the contrary, some inspections weren’t finished in 2015 and last till 2016. Numerous detected flaws repeatedly concerned offers or mediation of consumer credit spread especially on websites as well as provision, respectively failures to provide obligatory of pre-contractual and contractual information to consumers. Despite the ratio of findings decreased by 12% from 2014 to 2015, the CTIA will pay due attention to consumer credit also in 2016. 
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